

Karan Sharma & another vs. State of H.P. & another

CWPOA No. 4669 of 2019

19.09.2025 Present: Ms. Reeta Hingmang, Advocate, for the petitioners.
Mr. Amandeep Sharma, Addl. A.G., for respondent No.1.
Mr. Shivank Singh Panta, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

CMP-T No. 297 of 2023

By way of this application, a prayer has been made to amend the writ petition.

It has been averred that the amendment has been necessitated due to the events that have taken place during the pendency of the petition.

As per applicants/petitioners, during the course of hearing, result in sealed cover was opened in the Court and at that juncture, it had transpired that the applicants/petitioners had been granted one mark in interview and if the marks of the interview and written examination were joined together, they are entitled for appointment. In such manner, the applicants/ petitioners have alleged to have been discriminated vis-à-vis the selected candidates.

Reply has been filed by the respondents and the amendments have been denied in generality. The

rest of the contents of the reply touches the merits of the respective claims of the parties.

The amendment as sought by the applicants/petitioners cannot be said to be alien to the controversy. It is revealed that the amendment if allowed will not change the nature of the case, rather it will help the Court in adjudicating the matter completely and effectively.

In result, the application is allowed. The amendment, as proposed is ordered to be incorporated in the petition. Amended petition has also been filed which is taken on record. Let reply to the amended petition be filed within four weeks. The application stands disposed of.

CMP-T 534 of 2023

Notice. Mr. Amandeep Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General and Mr. Shivank Singh Pant, Advocate accept notice on behalf of respondent No.1 and respondent No.2 respectively and seek time to file the reply. Be filed on or before the next date.

List on 12.11.2025.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

19th September, 2025
(kck)