

**Karan Sharma and another Versus State of Himachal Pradesh and
another**

CWPOA No.4669 of 2019

17.11.2025 Present: Ms. Reeta Hingmang, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Navlesh Verma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Shivank S. Panta, Advocate, for respondent No.2-HPTDC.

CMP(T) No.843 of 2024

Instant application for early hearing.

Since pleadings are incomplete, therefore, the instant application for early hearing, is not pressed and is accordingly disposed of.

CMP(T) No.534 of 2023

2. Petitioner, Karan Sharma, has moved the instant application under Section 151 CPC, for placing on record additional documents obtained under Right to Information [which form the part of paper book at pages 202 to 210].

3. Upon issuance of notice on this application on 19.09.2025, the Respondent No.2-HPTDC has filed the Reply [*Taken on Record*] stating that the petitioner has not offered any explanation as to why, the document(s) which are now sought to be placed by way of additional documents were not obtained and filed earlier.

Taking into account the entirety of the facts and circumstances, this Court is of the considered view that the additional documents which are sought to be placed on record by way of instant application, pertain to the official records of Respondent No.2-HPTDC, which have now been supplied. Being the official documents of Respondent-Corporation, no prejudice will be caused to the Respondent-Corporation also. Further, the additional documents shall enable this Court for effective adjudication of the *lis* also.

Accordingly, the application for placing on record additional documents is allowed and the documents are taken on record subject to just and legal exceptions.

In aforesaid terms, application stands disposed of.

CWPOA No.4669 of 2019

4. Learned Counsel for Respondent No.2-HPTDC, as prayed, is granted four weeks' time to file Reply to the amended petition.

List the matter *in the week commencing from 29th December, 2025.*

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

November 17, 2025
[Bhardwaj]